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Census of Population, Households and Dwellings in Montenegro 2011 
 

Stanovništvo Crne Gore prema polu, tipu naselja, nacionalnoj, odnosno 
etničkoj pripadnosti, vjeroispovijesti i maternjem jeziku po opštinama u Crnoj 

Gori 

Population of Montenegro by sex, type of settlement, etnicity, religion and mother 
tongue, per municipalities 

 

Uvodne napomene 
 
Ovim saopštenjem Zavod za statistiku je započeo objavljivanje 
konačnih rezultata Popisa stanovništva, domaćinstava i stanova u 
2011. godini. 

Rezultati se odnose na broj i strukturu stanovništva prema polu, tipu 
naselja, nacionalnoj, odnosno etničkoj pripadnosti, vjeroispovijesti i 
maternjem jeziku, po opštinama u Crnoj Gori. 

Prema rezultatima Popisa stanovništva, domaćinstava i stanova u 
2011. godini u Crnoj Gori ima 620 029 stanovnika, od čega su 
50,61%  ili  313 793  žene, a 49,39% ili  306 236 muškarci. 

Najveći broj stanovnika ima Podgorica i to 185 937, što predstavlja 
30% stanovništva Crne Gore, zatim slijede Nikšić i Bijelo Polje. U ove 
tri opštine skoncentrisano je oko 50% ukupnog stanovništva Crne 
Gore. Opštine sa najmanjim brojem stanovnika su Šavnik 2 070, 
Plužine        3 246 i Žabljak 3 569. 

U naseljima gradskog tipa živi 392 020 stanovnika što predstavlja 
63% ukupnog stanovništva, dok u ostalim naseljima živi 228 009 
stanovnika.  

Broj i struktura stanovništva po nacionalnoj, odnosno etničkoj 
pripadnosti, kao i vjeroispovijesti i maternjem jeziku prikazane su u 
tabelama od 4 do 6a. U skladu sa Metodologijom za pripremu, 
organizaciju i sprovođenje popisa, lice nije bilo obavezno da se 
izjasni o nacionalnoj, odnosno etničkoj pripadnosti, kao ni po pitanju 
vjeroispovijesti i maternjeg jezika. Ukoliko lice nije željelo da se 
izjasni po navedenim pitanjima upisivan je odgovor „Ne želi da se 
izjasni“. 

Na pitanje o nacionalnoj, odnosno etničkoj pripadnosti 4,87% 
građana je dalo odgovor „ne želi da se izjasni“, na pitanje o 
maternjem jeziku 3,99%, a o vjeroispovjesti 2,61% građana. 

Redosljed prikazivanja nacionalne, odnosno etničke pripadnosti, kao 
i maternjeg jezika definisan je shodno Ustavu Crne Gore, dok su 
ostali modaliteti prikazani po abecednom redu. 

U kategoriji “Ostalo” klasifikovane su nacionalne, odnosno etničke 
pripadnosti, maternji jezik i vjeroispovijesti koje čine broj stanovnika 
manji od 100 na nivou Crne Gore. 

 

 

 

Preliminary notes 

 
With this release Statistical Office started publication of final resulst 
from Census of Population, Households and Dwellings in 2011. 

Results are related to the number and structure of inhabitants by sex, 
type of settlement, ethnicity, religion and mother tongue per 
municipalities in Montenegro. 

According to the first results of Census of Population, Households 
and Dwellings in 2011, in Montenegro there are 620 029 inhabitants, 
50,61% or  313 793  are women,  and  49,39% or 306 236 men. 

The biggest number of inhabitants has Podgorica-185 937 that 
represents 30% percent of population of Montenegro, and then 
Niksic and Bijelo Polje follow. In these three municipalities there are 
about 50% of total population of Montenegro. Municipalities with the 
smallest number of population are Šavnik 2 070, Plužine 3 246 and 
Žabljak        3 569. 

In urban settlements there are 392 020 inhabitants that represents 
63% of total population while in other settlements there are 228 009 
inhabitants. 

The number and the structure of population comparing to the 
questions on ethnicity, as well as religion and mother tongue are 
presented in tables 4 to 6a.In accordance with Methodology for 
preparation, organization and conducting of Census, person was not 
obliged to answer on ethnicity, neither on religion or mother tongue. If 
person did not want to declare on mentioned questions, it was filled 
in answer “does not want to declare”. 

On question on ethnicity 4.87% of citizens gave as answer “don’t 
want to declare” and on question on mother tongue 3, 99% and 
religion   2,61 % of the citizens. 

The sequence of presenting ethnicity well as mother tongue is 
defined according to the Constitution of Montenegro, while other was 
presented alphabetically. 

In category “Other” there are classified ethnicity, mother tongue and 
religion which consist number of population less than 100 at level of 
Montenegro. 

   

Prilikom korišćenja ovih podataka navesti izvor 

Name the source when using the data 
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Tabela 4. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA NACIONALNOJ, ODNOSNO ETNIČKOJ PRIPADNOSTI PO OPŠTINAMA  

Table 4. Population by ethnicity per municipalities 

 

Ukupno 

Total  

Nacionalna, odnosno  etnička pripadnost / Ethnicity  

Crnogorci/   

Montenegrins 

Srbi/  

Serbs 

Bošnjaci/  

Bosniaks  

Albanci/  

Albanians 

Muslimani/  

Muslims 

Hrvati/  

Croats 

Bosanci/  

Bosnians 

Bošnjaci – 
Muslimani/ 

Bosniaks -
Muslims 

Crnogorci- 
Muslimani/ 

Montenegrins
-Muslims 

Crnogorci- 
Srbi/ 

Montenegrins 
Serbs 

Egipćani/  

Egyptians 

Goranci/  

Gorani 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 620029 278865 178110 53605 30439 20537 6021 427 181 175 1833 2054 197 

Andrijevica 5071 1646 3137 0 1 7 2 1 0 0 17 0 0 

Bar 42048 19553 10656 2153 2515 3236 254 53 12 48 95 33 16 

Berane 33970 8838 14592 6021 70 1957 42 5 28 21 43 170 18 

Bijelo Polje 46051 8808 16562 12592 57 5985 41 6 84 10 32 0 5 

Budva 19218 9262 7247 82 100 113 167 42 0 0 46 144 10 

Cetinje 16657 15082 727 4 38 12 42 7 0 1 37 0 4 

Danilovgrad 18472 11857 5001 16 81 38 55 13 0 0 97 2 0 

Herceg Novi 30864 10395 15090 74 41 160 662 48 0 0 72 28 0 

Kolašin 8380 4812 2996 0 0 18 7 4 0 0 57 0 4 

Kotor 22601 11047 6910 29 102 64 1553 22 0 3 60 63 0 

Mojkovac 8622 5097 3058 8 0 4 2 3 0 0 11 0 0 

Nikšić 72443 46149 18334 194 73 421 149 28 1 8 335 446 22 

Plav 13108 822 2098 6803 2475 727 5 5 0 0 2 0 10 

Pljevlja 30786 7494 17569 2128 17 1739 16 6 15 20 14 1 0 

Plužine 3246 902 2131 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0 

Podgorica 185937 106642 43248 3687 9538 4122 664 105 28 56 850 685 85 

Rožaje 22964 401 822 19269 1158 1044 6 12 13 3 3 74 19 

Šavnik 2070 1114 878 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 

Tivat 14031 4666 4435 96 97 114 2304 35 0 0 28 335 4 

Ulcinj 19921 2478 1145 449 14076 770 45 31 0 5 9 73 0 

Žabljak 3569 1800 1474 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 19 0 0 
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Tabela 4. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA NACIONALNOJ, ODNOSNO ETNIČKOJ PRIPADNOSTI PO OPŠTINAMA  

Table 4. Population by ethnicity per municipalities  

/ nastavak /                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     / continued / 

 

Nacionalna, odnosno etnička pripadnost / ethnicity 

Italijani/ 
Italians  

Jugosloveni/ 
Yugoslavs  

Mađari//  

Hungarians 

Makedonci / 

Macedonians 

Muslimani  

Bošnjaci/ 

Muslims-
Bosniaks 

Muslimani- 
Crnogorci/ 

Muslims-
Montenegrins  

Njemci/ 

Germans 

Romi/  

Roma 

Rusi/ 
Russians 

Slovenci/ 

Slovenians 

Srbi-
Crnogorci/  

Serbs-
Montenegrins 

Turci/  

Turkish 

Ostalo/ 

Other 

Regionalna 
pripadnost/   

Regional 
qualification 

Ne želi da 
se izjasni/  

Does not 
want to 
declare  

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 135 1154 337 900 183 257 131 6251 946 354 2103 104 3358 1202 30170 

Andrijevica 0 5 0 2 0 3 0 0 2 1 39 0 8 5 195 

Bar 8 105 38 87 3 65 13 203 241 21 144 36 318 45 2097 

Berane 0 27 1 26 11 27 4 531 6 5 179 2 93 3 1250 

Bijelo Polje 1 27 3 14 97 21 9 334 13 1 136 18 239 4 952 

Budva 16 74 39 69 1 2 20 33 210 14 105 7 193 72 1150 

Cetinje 6 17 12 20 0 0 1 97 6 7 14 0 60 6 457 

Danilovgrad 3 30 11 32 0 0 2 28 29 8 57 1 62 15 1034 

Herceg Novi 30 157 48 95 0 1 12 258 118 56 98 0 146 367 2908 

Kolašin 2 22 2 5 0 0 3 0 8 5 58 0 47 7 323 

Kotor 31 93 35 54 3 0 14 74 70 29 58 0 162 179 1946 

Mojkovac 0 20 0 3 0 0 1 16 3 2 27 0 36 1 330 

Nikšić 1 161 6 68 0 36 3 483 29 20 356 0 240 34 4846 

Plav 0 2 0 0 3 1 1 0 1 0 7 5 32 2 107 

Pljevlja 0 20 3 9 25 34 2 12 5 1 84 4 115 5 1448 

Plužine 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 3 201 

Podgorica 24 310 81 350 23 61 30 3988 135 117 650 22 1222 322 8892 

Rožaje 1 0 1 1 14 1 0 0 3 1 3 6 37 0 72 

Šavnik 0 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 14 0 1 2 47 

Tivat 11 61 43 48 3 0 9 35 56 57 34 2 174 109 1275 

Ulcinj 1 14 13 16 0 5 6 159 10 4 10 1 158 18 425 

Žabljak 0 5 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 28 0 14 3 215 
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Tabela 4a STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA NACIONALNOJ, ODNOSNO ETNIČKOJ PRIPADNOSTI PO OPŠTINAMA, U % 

Table 4a. Structure of population by ethnicity per municipalities, in %  

 

 

Ukupno 

Total  

Nacionalna, odnosno etnička pripadnost / ethnicity 

Crnogorci/ 

Montenegrins 

Srbi/ 

Serbs 

Bošnjaci/ 

Bosniaks 

Albanci/ 

Albanians 

Muslimani/ 

Muslims 

Hrvati/  

Croats 

Bosanci/ 

Bosnians 

Bošnjaci – 
Muslimani/ 

Bosniaks-
Muslims 

Crnogorci- 
Muslimani/ 

Montenegrins- 
Musilms 

Crnogorci- 
Srbi/ 

Montenegrins-
Serbs 

Egipćani/ 

Egyptians 

Goranci/ 

Gorani 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 620029 44.98 28.73 8.65 4.91 3.31 0.97 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.30 0.33 0.03 

Andrijevica 5071 32.46 61.86 0.00 0.02 0.14 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.34 0.00 0.00 

Bar 42048 46.50 25.34 5.12 5.98 7.70 0.60 0.13 0.03 0.11 0.23 0.08 0.04 

Berane 33970 26.02 42.96 17.72 0.21 5.76 0.12 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.50 0.05 

Bijelo Polje 46051 19.13 35.96 27.34 0.12 13.00 0.09 0.01 0.18 0.02 0.07 0.00 0.01 

Budva 19218 48.19 37.71 0.43 0.52 0.59 0.87 0.22 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.75 0.05 

Cetinje 16657 90.54 4.36 0.02 0.23 0.07 0.25 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.22 0.00 0.02 

Danilovgrad 18472 64.19 27.07 0.09 0.44 0.21 0.30 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.01 0.00 

Herceg Novi 30864 33.68 48.89 0.24 0.13 0.52 2.14 0.16 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.09 0.00 

Kolašin 8380 57.42 35.75 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 0.05 

Kotor 22601 48.88 30.57 0.13 0.45 0.28 6.87 0.10 0.00 0.01 0.27 0.28 0.00 

Mojkovac 8622 59.12 35.47 0.09 0.00 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.13 0.00 0.00 

Nikšić 72443 63.70 25.31 0.27 0.10 0.58 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.46 0.62 0.03 

Plav 13108 6.27 16.01 51.90 18.88 5.55 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.08 

Pljevlja 30786 24.34 57.07 6.91 0.06 5.65 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.00 0.00 

Plužine 3246 27.79 65.65 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 

Podgorica 185937 57.35 23.26 1.98 5.13 2.22 0.36 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.46 0.37 0.05 

Rožaje 22964 1.75 3.58 83.91 5.04 4.55 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.32 0.08 

Šavnik 2070 53.82 42.42 0.00 0.00 0.10 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00 0.00 

Tivat 14031 33.25 31.61 0.68 0.69 0.81 16.42 0.25 0.00 0.00 0.20 2.39 0.03 

Ulcinj 19921 12.44 5.75 2.25 70.66 3.87 0.23 0.16 0.00 0.03 0.05 0.37 0.00 

Žabljak 3569 50.43 41.30 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.53 0.00 0.00 
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Tabela 4a STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA NACIONALNOJ, ODNOSNO ETNIČKOJ PRIPADNOSTI PO OPŠTINAMA, U % 

Table 4a. Structure of population by ethnicity per municipalities, in %  

/ nastavak /                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     / continued / 

 

Nacionalna, odnosno etnička pripadnost / ethnicity  

Italijani / 

Italians 

Jugosloveni/ 

Yugoslavs 

Mađari/ 

Hungarians 

Makedonci / 

Macedonians 

Muslimani- 
Bošnjaci / 

Muslims-
Bosniaks 

Muslimani- 
Crnogorci/ 

Muslims-
Montenegrins 

Njemci/ 

Germans 

Romi/ 

Roma 

Rusi/ 

Russians 

Slovenci/ 

Slovenians 

Srbi-
Crnogorci/  

Serbs- 
Montenegrins 

Turci/ 

Turkish 

Ostalo/ 

Other 

Regionalna 
pripadnost/ 

Regional 
qualification 

Ne želi da 
se izjasni/ 

Does not 
want to 
declare 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 0.02 0.19 0.05 0.15 0.03 0.04 0.02 1.01 0.15 0.06 0.34 0.02 0.54 0.19 4.87 

Andrijevica 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.77 0.00 0.16 0.10 3.85 

Bar 0.02 0.25 0.09 0.21 0.01 0.15 0.03 0.48 0.57 0.05 0.34 0.09 0.76 0.11 4.99 

Berane 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.01 1.56 0.02 0.01 0.53 0.01 0.27 0.01 3.68 

Bijelo Polje 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.21 0.05 0.02 0.73 0.03 0.00 0.30 0.04 0.52 0.01 2.07 

Budva 0.08 0.39 0.20 0.36 0.01 0.01 0.10 0.17 1.09 0.07 0.55 0.04 1.00 0.37 5.98 

Cetinje 0.04 0.10 0.07 0.12 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.58 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.00 0.36 0.04 2.74 

Danilovgrad 0.02 0.16 0.06 0.17 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.15 0.16 0.04 0.31 0.01 0.34 0.08 5.60 

Herceg Novi 0.10 0.51 0.16 0.31 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.84 0.38 0.18 0.32 0.00 0.47 1.19 9.42 

Kolašin 0.02 0.26 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.10 0.06 0.69 0.00 0.56 0.08 3.85 

Kotor 0.14 0.41 0.15 0.24 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.33 0.31 0.13 0.26 0.00 0.72 0.79 8.61 

Mojkovac 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.19 0.03 0.02 0.31 0.00 0.42 0.01 3.83 

Nikšić 0.00 0.22 0.01 0.09 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.67 0.04 0.03 0.49 0.00 0.33 0.05 6.69 

Plav 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.24 0.02 0.82 

Pljevlja 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.27 0.01 0.37 0.02 4.70 

Plužine 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.06 0.00 0.03 0.09 6.19 

Podgorica 0.01 0.17 0.04 0.19 0.01 0.03 0.02 2.14 0.07 0.06 0.35 0.01 0.66 0.17 4.78 

Rožaje 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.16 0.00 0.31 

Šavnik 0.00 0.14 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.68 0.00 0.05 0.10 2.27 

Tivat 0.08 0.43 0.31 0.34 0.02 0.00 0.06 0.25 0.40 0.41 0.24 0.01 1.24 0.78 9.09 

Ulcinj 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.80 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.79 0.09 2.13 

Žabljak 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.78 0.00 0.39 0.08 6.02 



10 

 

Tabela 5. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA MATERNJEM JEZIKU PO OPŠTINAMA   

Table 5. Population by mother tongue per municipalities    

 

Ukupno  

Total  

Maternji jezik / Mother tongue 

Crnogorski/ 

Montenegrin  

Srpski/  

Serbian  

Bosanski/ 

Bosnian  

Albanski/  

Albanian  

Hrvatski/  

Croatian  

Crnogorsko-
Srpski/  

Montenegrin-
Serbian 

Engleski/ 

English 

Hrvatsko- 
Srpski/  

Croatian -
Serbian 

Bošnjački 

Bosniaks 

Mađarski/ 

Hungarian 

Makedonski/  

Macedonian 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 620029 229251 265895 33077 32671 2791 369 185 224 3662 225 529 

Andrijevica 5071 973 3903 1 5 1 7 0 0 0 0 3 

Bar 42048 18217 16299 698 2738 151 32 18 20 283 25 73 

Berane 33970 9778 18625 2224 245 17 31 3 1 1065 0 12 

Bijelo Polje 46051 16972 20717 5748 48 10 19 2 2 630 1 12 

Budva 19218 6684 9974 69 244 84 24 19 5 10 29 52 

Cetinje 16657 13797 1874 5 29 22 6 2 1 0 4 10 

Danilovgrad 18472 8141 8535 15 78 27 9 3 8 5 9 15 

Herceg Novi 30864 7224 18986 73 67 271 18 19 48 11 39 51 

Kolašin 8380 3052 4881 2 0 4 15 2 1 1 3 2 

Kotor 22601 8693 9575 27 163 686 17 34 32 2 21 33 

Mojkovac 8622 3331 4779 8 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 2 

Nikšić 72443 31695 32915 39 553 45 40 11 5 32 2 17 

Plav 13108 1838 2611 5808 2395 4 0 0 1 285 0 1 

Pljevlja 30786 7199 20787 727 22 8 12 1 1 293 1 4 

Plužine 3246 459 2613 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Podgorica 185937 78837 76541 1262 10276 258 116 50 45 386 58 190 

Rožaje 22964 3967 1026 16121 1055 4 0 0 0 510 1 8 

Šavnik 2070 781 1199 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Tivat 14031 4319 5493 41 401 1167 11 20 53 7 25 28 

Ulcinj 19921 2138 2385 207 14352 28 8 0 1 142 6 15 

Žabljak 3569 1156 2177 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
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Tabela 5. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA MATERNJEM JEZIKU PO OPŠTINAMA   

Table 5. Population by mother tongue per municipalities   

/nastavak/                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       /continued/ 

 

Maternji jezik / Mother tongue 

Maternji/  

Mother tongue  

Njemački/  

German 

Romski/  

Roma 

Rumunski/  

Romanian 

Ruski/  

Russian 

Slovenački/  

Slovenian   

Srpskohrvatski/  

Serbo-Croat  

Srpsko-
crnogorski/ 

Serbo-
Montenegrin  

Ostali / 

Other 

Regionalni 
jezici/  

Regional 
languages  

Ne želi da se 
izjasni/  

Does not want 
to declare 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 3318 129 5169 101 1026 107 12559 618 2917 458 24748 

Andrijevica 2 0 0 1 1 0 30 3 6 1 134 

Bar 169 15 197 27 271 9 1010 63 232 9 1492 

Berane 73 4 526 3 9 1 216 25 174 7 931 

Bijelo Polje 180 0 301 3 9 0 433 35 188 3 738 

Budva 192 18 29 1 243 9 519 22 150 6 835 

Cetinje 70 2 5 0 10 3 256 10 68 3 480 

Danilovgrad 197 3 15 1 27 2 531 21 66 6 758 

Herceg Novi 158 12 182 1 127 21 1178 59 124 63 2132 

Kolašin 34 0 0 1 6 1 137 2 26 4 206 

Kotor 140 14 31 5 63 7 1168 30 196 70 1594 

Mojkovac 54 1 17 0 2 0 121 15 29 0 257 

Nikšić 540 5 402 2 30 5 1342 78 170 4 4511 

Plav 0 2 0 0 1 0 9 1 31 12 109 

Pljevlja 149 2 38 0 5 0 255 18 56 4 1204 

Plužine 0 0 0 0 2 0 17 2 1 0 150 

Podgorica 1254 35 3367 48 150 44 4241 206 944 108 7521 

Rožaje 1 0 0 0 3 0 13 0 87 7 161 

Šavnik 6 0 0 0 1 0 24 0 11 1 44 

Tivat 71 4 17 4 57 4 876 25 159 148 1101 

Ulcinj 8 10 42 4 9 1 123 3 184 0 255 

Žabljak 20 2 0 0 0 0 60 0 15 2 135 
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Tabela 5a STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA MATERNJEM JEZIKU PO OPŠTINAMA, U % 

Table 5a. Population by mother tongue per municipalities, in%  

 

Ukupno  

Total  

Maternji jezik / Mother tongue 

Crnogorski/ 

Montenegrin  

Srpski/  

Serbian  

Bosanski/ 

Bosnian  

Albanski/  

Albanian  

Hrvatski/  

Croatian  

Crnogorsko-
Srpski/  

Montenegrin-
Serbian 

Engleski/ 

English 

Hrvatsko- 
Srpski/  

Croatian -
Serbian 

Bošnjački 

Bosniaks 

Mađarski/  

Hungarian 

Makedonski/  

Macedonian 

CRNA GORA / MONTENEGRO 620029 36.97 42.88 5.33 5.27 0.45 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.59 0.04 0.09 

Andrijevica 5071 19.19 76.97 0.02 0.10 0.02 0.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 

Bar 42048 43.32 38.76 1.66 6.51 0.36 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.67 0.06 0.17 

Berane 33970 28.78 54.83 6.55 0.72 0.05 0.09 0.01 0.00 3.14 0.00 0.04 

Bijelo Polje 46051 36.85 44.99 12.48 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 0.03 

Budva 19218 34.78 51.90 0.36 1.27 0.44 0.12 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.15 0.27 

Cetinje 16657 82.83 11.25 0.03 0.17 0.13 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.06 

Danilovgrad 18472 44.07 46.21 0.08 0.42 0.15 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.08 

Herceg Novi 30864 23.41 61.52 0.24 0.22 0.88 0.06 0.06 0.16 0.04 0.13 0.17 

Kolašin 8380 36.42 58.25 0.02 0.00 0.05 0.18 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.02 

Kotor 22601 38.46 42.37 0.12 0.72 3.04 0.08 0.15 0.14 0.01 0.09 0.15 

Mojkovac 8622 38.63 55.43 0.09 0.00 0.02 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 

Nikšić 72443 43.75 45.44 0.05 0.76 0.06 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.02 

Plav 13108 14.02 19.92 44.31 18.27 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 2.17 0.00 0.01 

Pljevlja 30786 23.38 67.52 2.36 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.95 0.00 0.01 

Plužine 3246 14.14 80.50 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Podgorica 185937 42.40 41.17 0.68 5.53 0.14 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.21 0.03 0.10 

Rožaje 22964 17.27 4.47 70.20 4.59 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.22 0.00 0.03 

Šavnik 2070 37.73 57.92 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.05 

Tivat 14031 30.78 39.15 0.29 2.86 8.32 0.08 0.14 0.38 0.05 0.18 0.20 

Ulcinj 19921 10.73 11.97 1.04 72.04 0.14 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.71 0.03 0.08 

Žabljak 3569 32.39 61.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Tabela 5a STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA MATERNJEM JEZIKU PO OPŠTINAMA, U % 

Table 5a. Population by mother tongue per municipalities, in%  

/nastavak/                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       /continued/ 

 

Maternji jezik / Mother tongue 

Maternji/  

Mother tongue  

Njemački/  

German 

Romski/  

Roma 

Rumunski/  

Romanian 

Ruski/  

Russian 

Slovenački/  

Slovenian   

Srpskohrvatski/  

Serbo-Croat  

Srpsko-
crnogorski/ 

Serbo-
Montenegrin  

Ostali/  

Other 

Regionalni 
jezici/  

Regional 
languages  

Ne želi da se 
izjasni/  

Does not want 
to declare 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 0.54 0.02 0.83 0.02 0.17 0.02 2.03 0.10 0.47 0.07 3.99 

Andrijevica 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.59 0.06 0.12 0.02 2.64 

Bar 0.40 0.04 0.47 0.06 0.64 0.02 2.40 0.15 0.55 0.02 3.55 

Berane 0.21 0.01 1.55 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.64 0.07 0.51 0.02 2.74 

Bijelo Polje 0.39 0.00 0.65 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.94 0.08 0.41 0.01 1.60 

Budva 1.00 0.09 0.15 0.01 1.26 0.05 2.70 0.11 0.78 0.03 4.34 

Cetinje 0.42 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.06 0.02 1.54 0.06 0.41 0.02 2.88 

Danilovgrad 1.07 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.15 0.01 2.87 0.11 0.36 0.03 4.10 

Herceg Novi 0.51 0.04 0.59 0.00 0.41 0.07 3.82 0.19 0.40 0.20 6.91 

Kolašin 0.41 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.01 1.63 0.02 0.31 0.05 2.46 

Kotor 0.62 0.06 0.14 0.02 0.28 0.03 5.17 0.13 0.87 0.31 7.05 

Mojkovac 0.63 0.01 0.20 0.00 0.02 0.00 1.40 0.17 0.34 0.00 2.98 

Nikšić 0.75 0.01 0.55 0.00 0.04 0.01 1.85 0.11 0.23 0.01 6.23 

Plav 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.07 0.01 0.24 0.09 0.83 

Pljevlja 0.48 0.01 0.12 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.83 0.06 0.18 0.01 3.91 

Plužine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.52 0.06 0.03 0.00 4.62 

Podgorica 0.67 0.02 1.81 0.03 0.08 0.02 2.28 0.11 0.51 0.06 4.04 

Rožaje 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.38 0.03 0.70 

Šavnik 0.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.00 1.16 0.00 0.53 0.05 2.13 

Tivat 0.51 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.41 0.03 6.24 0.18 1.13 1.05 7.85 

Ulcinj 0.04 0.05 0.21 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.62 0.02 0.92 0.00 1.28 

Žabljak 0.56 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 0.42 0.06 3.78 
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Tabela 6. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA VJEROISPOVIJESTI PO OPŠTINAMA 

Table 6. Population by religion, per municipalities  

 

Ukupno/  

Total  

Vjeroispovijest / Religion 

Pravoslavna/ 

Orthodox   

Katolička/  

Catholics   

Islamska/  

Islam   

Muslimanska/ 

Muslims 

Adventist/ 

Adventist 

Agnostik/  

Agnostic  

Ateista/  

Atheist  

Budisti/  

Buddhist 

Hrišćani/  

Christians  

Jehovini 
svjedoci / 

Jehovah 
witness 

Protestant/ 

Protestants 

Ostale  
vjeroispo-

vijesti/  

Other 
religions 

Ne želi da se 
izjasni/ 

Does not 
want to 
declare 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 620029 446858 21299 99038 19439 894 451 7667 118 1460 145 143 6337 16180 

Andrijevica 5071 4909 6 0 8 4 0 5 0 2 0 0 57 80 

Bar 42048 24452 3043 8315 4356 38 34 415 7 72 7 18 162 1129 

Berane 33970 23287 81 8224 1278 26 1 100 3 39 4 0 360 567 

Bijelo Polje 46051 24662 79 17979 1661 63 5 80 1 79 0 1 1019 422 

Budva 19218 16947 432 245 409 46 22 342 11 62 0 8 111 583 

Cetinje 16657 15349 153 73 54 20 11 241 10 33 1 0 254 458 

Danilovgrad 18472 17047 140 34 228 20 6 187 5 58 1 1 235 510 

Herceg Novi 30864 26012 1267 325 297 65 52 751 11 102 6 12 137 1827 

Kolašin 8380 7795 28 14 31 7 1 79 0 26 0 0 251 148 

Kotor 22601 17634 2658 163 212 29 32 459 4 81 4 20 237 1068 

Mojkovac 8622 8250 8 6 19 15 0 74 0 8 0 0 73 169 

Nikšić 72443 66198 222 893 839 59 36 735 6 180 11 6 765 2493 

Plav 13108 2815 124 9533 513 17 1 6 0 9 0 0 27 63 

Pljevlja 30786 24346 24 4369 670 22 2 127 1 29 0 0 430 766 

Plužine 3246 3152 2 0 0 0 0 27 0 3 0 0 1 61 

Podgorica 185937 145575 7947 16275 4608 285 225 3698 52 568 90 70 1961 4583 

Rožaje 22964 1055 11 21359 446 26 0 3 0 2 0 0 14 48 

Šavnik 2070 2007 2 2 10 0 0 14 0 9 0 0 2 24 

Tivat 14031 9057 2870 399 317 55 19 239 4 71 15 6 104 875 

Ulcinj 19921 2964 2196 10830 3478 87 3 53 3 22 6 1 51 227 

Žabljak 3569 3345 6 0 5 10 1 32 0 5 0 0 86 79 
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Tabela 6a. STANOVNIŠTVO PREMA VJEROISPOVIJESTI PO OPŠTINAMA, u % 

Table 6a. Structrue of population by religion, per municipalities,  in %.  

 

Ukupno/  

Total  

Vjeroispovijest / Religion 

Pravoslavna/ 

Orthodox   

Katolička/  

Catholics   

Islamska/  

Islam   

Muslimanska/ 

Muslims 

Adventist/ 

Adventist 

Agnostik/  

Agnostic  

Ateista/  

Atheist  

Budisti/  

Buddhist 

Hrišćani/  

Christians  

Jehovini 
svjedoci / 

Jehovah 
witness 

Protestant/ 

Protestants 

Ostale  
vjeroispo-

vijesti/  

Other 
religions 

Ne želi da se 
izjasni/ 

Does not 
want to 
declare 

CRNA GORA / 
MONTENEGRO 620029 72.07 3.44 15.97 3.14 0.14 0.07 1.24 0.02 0.24 0.02 0.02 1.02 2.61 

Andrijevica 5071 96.81 0.12 0.00 0.16 0.08 0.00 0.10 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 1.12 1.58 

Bar 42048 58.15 7.24 19.78 10.36 0.09 0.08 0.99 0.02 0.17 0.02 0.04 0.39 2.69 

Berane 33970 68.55 0.24 24.21 3.76 0.08 0.00 0.29 0.01 0.11 0.01 0.00 1.06 1.67 

Bijelo Polje 46051 53.55 0.17 39.04 3.61 0.14 0.01 0.17 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.00 2.21 0.92 

Budva 19218 88.18 2.25 1.27 2.13 0.24 0.11 1.78 0.06 0.32 0.00 0.04 0.58 3.03 

Cetinje 16657 92.15 0.92 0.44 0.32 0.12 0.07 1.45 0.06 0.20 0.01 0.00 1.52 2.75 

Danilovgrad 18472 92.29 0.76 0.18 1.23 0.11 0.03 1.01 0.03 0.31 0.01 0.01 1.27 2.76 

Herceg Novi 30864 84.28 4.11 1.05 0.96 0.21 0.17 2.43 0.04 0.33 0.02 0.04 0.44 5.92 

Kolašin 8380 93.02 0.33 0.17 0.37 0.08 0.01 0.94 0.00 0.31 0.00 0.00 3.00 1.77 

Kotor 22601 78.02 11.76 0.72 0.94 0.13 0.14 2.03 0.02 0.36 0.02 0.09 1.05 4.73 

Mojkovac 8622 95.69 0.09 0.07 0.22 0.17 0.00 0.86 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.85 1.96 

Nikšić 72443 91.38 0.31 1.23 1.16 0.08 0.05 1.01 0.01 0.25 0.02 0.01 1.06 3.44 

Plav 13108 21.48 0.95 72.73 3.91 0.13 0.01 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.48 

Pljevlja 30786 79.08 0.08 14.19 2.18 0.07 0.01 0.41 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 1.40 2.49 

Plužine 3246 97.10 0.06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.03 1.88 

Podgorica 185937 78.29 4.27 8.75 2.48 0.15 0.12 1.99 0.03 0.31 0.05 0.04 1.05 2.46 

Rožaje 22964 4.59 0.05 93.01 1.94 0.11 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.21 

Šavnik 2070 96.96 0.10 0.10 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.68 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.00 0.10 1.16 

Tivat 14031 64.55 20.45 2.84 2.26 0.39 0.14 1.70 0.03 0.51 0.11 0.04 0.74 6.24 

Ulcinj 19921 14.88 11.02 54.36 17.46 0.44 0.02 0.27 0.02 0.11 0.03 0.01 0.26 1.14 

Žabljak 3569 93.72 0.17 0.00 0.14 0.28 0.03 0.90 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.00 2.41 2.21 
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Osnovne definicije i objašnjenja 

Metodološka objašnjenja 

U Crnoj Gori, u periodu od 1. do 15. aprila 2011. godine, sproveden 
je Popis stanovništva, domaćinstava i stanova (u daljem tekstu: 
popis). 

Popis je sproveden prema stanju na dan 31. mart 2011. godine u 
24:00 časa, što se smatra referentnim momentom popisa. 
Neposredno po završetku popisa, izvršena je kontrola kvaliteta 
popisa, na reprezentativnom uzorku popisnih krugova, radi 
ocjenjivanja obuhvata i kvaliteta podataka prikupljenih popisom. 
Prvi rezultati kontrole ukazuju na potpun obuhvat jedinica popisa. 
 
Popis  se sproveo na tradicionalan način, metodom intervjua, 
koristeći princip od vrata do vrata. Intervju sa ispitanicima su obavili 
popisivači. 

Popis koji se prema međunarodnim preporukama sprovodi svakih 
deset  godina, proces je prikupljanja, obrade i objavljivanja 
demografskih, ekonomskih, obrazovnih, migracionih, etničko 
kulturoloških i socijalnih podataka koji se odnose na stanovništvo 
zemlje u određeno vrijeme. Takođe, popisom se dobijaju podaci o 
broju domaćinstava i stanova  kao i o njihovim karakteristikama.  

 

Priprema, organizacija i sprovođenje popisa zasniva se na 
načelima: relevantnosti, nepristrasnosti, pouzdanosti, 
transparentnosti, blagovremenosti, profesionalne nezavisnosti, 
racionalnosti, konzistentnosti, javnosti, statističke povjerljivosti i 
upotrebe ličnih podataka isključivo za statističke svrhe. 

Popis je sproveden u skladu sa Zakonom o popisu stanovništva, 
domaćinstava i stanova u 2011. godini ("Sl. list Crne Gore", br. 41/10, 
44/10, 75/10) i Metodologijom za pripremu, organizaciju i 
sprovođenje popisa (u daljem tekstu: Metodologija). Metodologija je u 
potpunosti usklađena sa međunarodnim standardima kojima se 
utvrđuju zajednička pravila u prikupljanju podataka o stanovništvu, od 
kojih su za Popis  2011 najvažnija:  
 

Preporuke Konferencije evropskih statističara za Popise stanovništva 
i stanovanja 2010. godine, a pripremljene u saradnji sa Ekonomskom 
komisijom UN-a za Evropu i Statističkom kancelarijom  Evropske 
unije – EUROSTAT-om; 

- Regulativa 763/2008 Evropskog parlamenta i Savjeta Evropske 
unije o popisima stanovništva i stanovanja, kao i Regulativa 
1201/2009 koja implementira Regulativu 763/2008 Evropskog 
parlamenta i Savjeta Evropske unije o popisima stanovništva i 
stanovanja u pogledu tehničkih specifikacija obilježja i njihova 
raščlanjivanja. 

Jedinice popisa su stanovništvo, domaćinstva i stanovi.  

Stanovništvo 

Popisom su obuhvaćeni državljani Crne Gore, državljani Crne Gore i 
strani državljani, strani državljani i lica bez državljanstva, koja imaju 
prebivalište (stalno ili privremeno) u Crnoj Gori, bez obzira da li se u 
vrijeme popisa nalaze u Crnoj Gori ili u inostranstvu, bez obzira da li 
u vrijeme popisa posjeduju lična identifikaciona dokumenta i bez 
obzira da li žive u stanu, drugim objektima ili na javnim površinama. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Main definitions and explanations 
 
Methodological explanations 
 
In Montenegro in the period 1-15 April 2011 it was conducted 
Census of Population, Households and Dwellings(hereinafter: 
Census). 
 
Census was conducted with referent period dated 31 march 2011 in 
24h.Immedeately after Census was finished quality control of the 
Census was made on representative sample of enumeration areas 
in order to evaluate coverage and quality of data collected by 
Census. The first results of the control are pointing out full coverage 
of Census units. 
 
The Census was conducted in traditional way, using interview 
method, with door to door principle. Enumerators made interviews 
with interviewed persons.  
 
Census that is in accordance with the international 
recommendations conducted every ten years is a process of 
collection, processing and publishing demographic, economic, 
educational, migration, ethno-cultural and social data related to 
population of country in certain period. Also, Census covers data on 
the number of households and dwellings and their characteristics. 
 
Preparation, organization and conducting of the Census are based 
on principles of: relevance, impartiality, transparency, timeliness, 
professional independence, rationality, consistency, publicity, 
statistical confidentiality and usage of personal data exclusively for 
statistical purposes.  
  
Census was conducted in accordance with Law on Census of 
Population, Households and Dwellings in 2011 (Official Gazette of 
Montenegro, 41/10, 44/10, 75/10) and Methodology for preparation, 
organization and conducting of Census (hereinafter: Methodology). 
Methodology is fully harmonized with international standards which 
determine common rules on collecting population data and for 
Census 2011 the most important are: 
  
- Conference of European Statisticians Recommendations for the 
2010 Censuses of Population and Housing, prepared in cooperation 
with the UN Economic Commission for Europe and Statistical Office 
of the European Communities - EUROSTAT; 
 
 - Regulation (EC) No 763/2008 of the European Parliament and of 
the Council on population and housing censuses as well as  
Commission Regulation (EC) No 1201/2009 implementing 
Regulation (EC) No 763/2008 of the European Parliament and of the 
Council on population and housing censuses as regards the 
technical specifications of the topics and of their breakdowns. 
 
Units of census are population, households, and dwellings.  
 
Population 
 
Census covers citizens of Montenegro, citizens of Montenegro and 
foreign citizens, foreign citizens and persons without citizenship who 
have residence (permanent or temporary) in Montenegro, no matter 
whether they are at the moment of Census in Montenegro or in 
abroad, no matter do they in the moment of Census possess 
personal identification documents and no matter do they live in 
apartment, other objects or in public areas. 
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Stanovništvo predstavljaju lica sa uobičajenim mjestom boravka u 
Crnoj Gori. Uobičajeno mjesto boravka predstavlja mjesto gdje lice 
uobičajeno provodi dan, bez obzira na privremenu odsutnost iz 
razloga rekreacije, odmora, posjete prijatelja ili rođaka, poslovne 
odsutnosti, kao i odsutnosti usljed medicinskog tretmana ili 
religijskog hodočašća, kao i mjesto u kome lice boravi neprekidno, 
najmanje od 1. aprila 2010. godine ili je stiglo u to mjesto kasnije, ali 
ima namjeru da ostane tu najmanje jednu godinu. 

Metodologija je pripremljena tako da je osigurano da svako lice ima 
samo jedno uobičajeno mjesto boravka. U međunarodnom kontekstu 
ovo je važno kako bi se izbjeglo da lica budu uključena u ukupan broj 
stanovnika u više zemalja, ili da ne budu nigdje uključena. Upravo 
osnovni cilj popisa jeste da se utvrdi tačan broj lica koja žive i koriste 
infrastrukturu nekog geografskog područja. 
Uporedivost podataka o broju stanovnika iz Popisa 2011. godine i 
ranijih popisa nije potpuna zbog primjene međunarodnih preporuka 
za odgovarajuće runde popisa. Ovdje se prvenstveno misli na 
namjeru, u definiciji uobičajenog mjesta boravka koja nije bila 
svojstvena ranijim metodologijama popisa. 

Podaci o nacionalnoj odnosno etničkoj pripadnosti, vjeroispovijesti i  
maternjem jeziku u Popisu 2011.godine prikupljeni su na osnovu 
slobodnog izjašnjavanja stanovnika.  

 

 

 

 
Population represents persons with usual place of residence in 
Montenegro. Usual place of residence is place where a person 
usually resides regardless of temporary absence for the purposes of 
recreation, holiday, visits to friends or relatives, business, medical 
treatment or religious pilgrimage; as well as place where a person 
resides continuously, at least from 1 April 2010, or he/she has 
arrived in that place later but with intention of stay there at least for 
one year; 
 
Methodology is prepared in the way that ensures that every person 
has only one usual place of residence. In international context this is 
important in order to avoid that persons are included in total number 
of population in more countries or not to be included at all. Actually, 
the main objective of the Census is to determine the exact number 
of persons who live and use the infrastructure of some geographic 
area. 
Comparability of data on the number of inhabitants form Census 
2011 and previous censuses is not complete because of 
international recommendations used for each round of Census. Here 
it is primarily related intention within  the definition of usual place of 
residence which were not characteristic of earlier methodologies. 
 
Data on ethnicity, religion and mother tongue in Census 2011 are 
collected based on free declaration of the citizens. 
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